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Authority to Increase its Retail Electric 
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Approval of its Proposed Electric Service 
Schedules and Electric Service 
Regulations 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 24-035-04 

 
NOTICE OF DENIAL OF REQUEST FOR 

REVIEW, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, 
REHEARING 

 

 
ISSUED: April 23, 2025 

 
On February 20, 2025, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued its Final 

Order Denying Initial Application (“Order”), denying the initial application Rocky 

Mountain Power (RMP) filed in this docket on June 28, 2024. On March 24, 2025, Rocky 

Mountain Power filed a Request for Review, or in the Alternative, Rehearing 

(“Request”).  

Pursuant to Utah Code § 54-7-15, if the PSC does not grant such a request, it is 

deemed denied. The PSC gives notice that it will take no action on the Request and, 

therefore, it will be deemed denied by operation of statute. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, April 23, 2025. 

/s/ Jerry D. Fenn, Chair 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
/s/ John S. Harvey, Ph.D., Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#339482 
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Notice of Opportunity for Judicial Review 
 
 Judicial review of the PSC’s final agency action may be obtained by filing a 
Petition for Review with the Utah Supreme Court within 30 days after final agency 
action. Any Petition for Review must comply with the requirements of Utah Code Ann. 
§§ 63G-4-401, 63G-4-403, and the Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on April 23, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com), (utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
D. Matthew Moscon (mmoscon@mayerbrown.com) 
Cameron L. Sabin (csabin@mayerbrown.com) 
Kaitie Wilson (kwilson@mayerbrown.com) 
MAYER BROWN LLP 
Bill Magness (bill@mrg-law.com) 
Katherine McDowell (katherine@mrg-law.com) 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Ajay Kumar (ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com) 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Carla Scarsella (carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com) 
Katherine Smith (katherine.smith@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
Shantell Garrett (sgarrett@energystrat.com) 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Karl Boothman (karl.boothman@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nancy.kelly@westernresources.org) 
Jessica Loeloff (jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
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Lauren R. Barros (LRB@LaurenBarrosLaw.com)  
Logan Mitchell (logan@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Irion A. Sanger (irion@sanger-law.com) 
Sanger Law, PC 
Stadion LLC 
 
Justina A. Caviglia, Esq. (jcaviglia@parsonsbehle.com) 
Roni Shaffer (rshaffer@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
Jaime McGovern (jaime.mcgovern@walmart.com) 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com) 
Cohne Kinghorn 
Nucor Steel-Utah 
 
Austin W. Jensen (awjensen@hollandhart.com) 
Michelle Brandt King (mbking@hollandhart.com) 
Thorvald A. Nelson (tnelson@hollandhart.com) 
Nikolas S. Stoffel (nsstoffel@hollandhart.com) 
Holland & Hart LLP 
Utah Large Customer Group 
 
Maj Leslie R. Newton (leslie.newton.1@us.af.mil) 
Capt Ashley N. George (ashley.george.4@us.af.mil) 
Capt Michael A. Rivera (michael.rivera.51@us.af.mil) 
Thomas A. Jernigan (thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil) 
Ebony M. Payton (ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil) 
TSgt James B. Ely (james.ely@us.af.mil) 
AF/JAOE-ULFSC (ULFSC.Tyndall@us.af.mil) 
Federal Executive Agencies 
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Kurt J. Boehm (kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com) 
Jody Kyler Cohn (jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com) 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
The Kroger Co. 
 
Madeleine M. Whittier (mwhittier@agutah.gov) 
Michael E. Begley (mbegley@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Attorneys for the Utah Division of Forestry, Fire, and State Lands 
 
Andrew Dressel (adressel@crai.com) 
CRA International, Inc. 
Independent Evaluator 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

      
Administrative Assistant 
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